COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER))
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN	
AMENDED COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR	
PURPOSES OF RECOVERING ADDITIONAL)) CASE NO. 2005-00068
COSTS OF POLLUTION CONTROL)
FACILITIES AND TO AMEND ITS)
ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY)
SURCHARGE TARIFF	

<u>O R D E R</u>

By Order dated May 5, 2005, the Commission supplemented the existing procedural schedule by scheduling a public hearing on July 19, 2005 and authorizing briefs to be filed by August 9, 2005. On May 10, 2005, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") filed a motion to reschedule the public hearing due to the unavailability of its witnesses on July 19, 2005. Kentucky Power also stated that it had consulted with the intervenors and all parties are available for a hearing on July 28 or 29, 2005.

Based on the motion and finding good cause, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the procedural schedule appended to the May 5, 2005 Order shall be superseded by the procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. All of the other provisions of the March 21, 2005 procedural schedule shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of June, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2005-00068 DATED June 13, 2005

Last day for Kentucky Power to publish notice of hearing	07/21/05
Public hearing shall begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purposes of cross-examination of	
witnesses of Kentucky Power and Intervenors	07/28/05
Briefs, if any, shall be filed by	08/19/05